

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

EVERETTE E. KIRBY and wife, )  
 MARTHA KIRBY; HARRIS TRIAD )  
 HOMES, INC.; MICHAEL HENDRIX, )  
 as Executor of the Estate of Frances )  
 Hendrix; DARREN ENGELKEMIER; )  
 IAN HUTAGALUNG; SYLVIA )  
 MAENDL; STEPHEN STEPT; JAMES )  
 W. NELSON and wife, PHYLLIS )  
 NELSON; and REPUBLIC )  
 PROPERTIES, LLC, a North Carolina )  
 Company (Group 1 Plaintiffs), )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT )  
 OF TRANSPORTATION, )  
 )  
 Defendant. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

From Forsyth County  
 No. COA14-184

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
 NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE

\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	iii-iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2-3
ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>I.    IN FILING CORRIDOR MAPS FOR THE NORTHERN           BELTWAY PROJECT PURSUANT TO THE MAP ACT, NCDOT           EXERCISED ITS POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN, REQUIRING           PAYMENT OF JUST COMPENSATION. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. The Map Act empowers NCDOT to exercise its power of eminent domain, rather than police power. ....	3
B. By filing the corridor maps in 1997 and 2008, NCDOT exercised its powers of eminent domain, requiring payment of just compensation. 7	7
<b>II.    THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH           THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN           BEROTH II.....</b>	<b>12</b>
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising v. North Carolina Dep't of Transp.</i> , 112 N.C. App. 120, 434 S.E.2d 666 (1993) .....	8
<i>A-S-P Assoc. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 298 N.C. 207, 258 S.E. 2d 444 (1979) .....	3
<i>Beroth Oil Co. v. N.C. Department of Transportation (Beroth II)</i> , 367 N.C. 333, 757 S.E.2d 466 (2014) .....	5-6, 8-9, 12
<i>Browning v. N.C. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 263 N.C. 130, 139 S.E.2d 227(1964) ...	7
<i>Long v. City of Charlotte</i> , 306 N.C. 187, 293 S.E.2d 101, (1982) .....	10
<i>Responsible Citizens v. City of Asheville</i> , 308 NC 255, 302 S.E.2d 204 (1983).....	6
<i>Skinner v. Thomas</i> , 171 N.C. 98, 87 S.E. 976 (1916).....	4
<i>Town of Morganton v. Hutton &amp; Bourbonnais Co.</i> , 251 N.C. 531, 112 S.E. 2d 111 (1960) .....	4
<i>Weeks v. N.C. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 97 N.C. App. 215, 388 S.E. 2d 228, cert. denied 326 N.C. 601, 393 S.E.2d 890 (1990).....	6-7

**Other Authorities**

U.S. CONST. amend V .....	11
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-44.51 .....	8, 9
1987 N.C. Sess. Laws 1520, ch. 747 .....	5
NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § 1.42, 1-132 (2013).....	4-5
NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § 1.42, 1-133 (2013).....	4-5

NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § 1.42, 1-145 (2013).....5  
NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § 1.42, 1-146 (2013).....5  
NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § 1.42, 1-148 (2013).....5
